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at an election on November 7, 1995, may be incurred and refunded without being subject 
Ema n_eg fllimit pi-ovidc-Eb_y Mifié'§o”ta statutes,Tct1on 475.53, an_d shall be disre- Qfded the calculation of gilt subject 9 t_h_at limit. 

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
This act takes effect the day after the governing body of the city of New Market com- 

plies with th_e provisions o_f Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 
Presented to the governor February 13, 1996 

Signed by the governor February 15, 1996, 10:28 a.m. 

CHAPTER 268—H.F.No. 2308 
An act relating to state government; providing a condition on participation in the state em- 

ployee combined charitable campaign; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 309.501, by ad- 
ding a subciivisiotz. ‘ 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 309.501, is amended by adding a subdi- 

vision to read: 

Subd. 3a. RELATED ORGANIZATION. N0 tfl federated funding campaigns E E re1aEd organizations, as defined section 317A.011, subdivision 155, may Lar- 
ticipate simultaneously t_l_1E state employee combined charitable campaign. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective filly 1_, 1996, aid applies to participation a1_l state employee 

combined charitable campaigns conducted after g1_a_t date. 
Presented to the governor February 13, 1996 
Signed by the governor February 15, 1996, 10:30 a.m. 

CHAPTER 269—S.F.No. 1862 
An act relating to state government; authorizing use of unmarked vehicles by the division of 

disease prevention and control of the department of health; providing that passenger vehicle classi- 
fication license plates be issued for those vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 
]6B.54, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 168.012, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 16B.54, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read: 
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Subd. 2. VEHICLES. (a) ACQUISITION FROM AGENCY; APPROPRI- 
ATION. The commissioner may direct an agency to make a transfer of a passenger motor 
vehicle or truck currently assigned to it. The transfer must be made to the commissioner 
for use in the central motor pool. The commissioner shall reimburse an agency whose 
motor vehicles have been paid for with funds dedicated by the constitution for a special 
purpose and which are assigned to the central motor pool. The amount of reimbursement 
for a motor vehicle is its average wholesale price as determined from the midwest edition 
of the National Automobile Dealers Association official used car guide. 

(b) PURCHASE. To the extent that funds are available for the purpose, the com- 
missioner may purchase or otherwise acquire additional passenger motor vehicles and 
trucks necessary for the central motor pool. The title to all motor vehicles assigned to or 
purchased or acquired for the central motor pool is in the name of the department of ad- 
ministration. 

(c) TRANSFER AT AGENCY REQUEST. On the request of an agency, the com- 
missioner may transfer to the central motor pool any passenger motor vehicle or truck for 
the purpose of disposing of it. The department or agency transferring the vehicle or truck 
must be paid for it from the motor pool revolving account established by this section in an 
amount equal to two—thirds of the average wholesale price of the vehicle or truck as deter- 
mined from the midwest edition of the National Automobile Dealers Association official 
used car guide. 

((1) VEHICLES; MARKING. The commissioner shall provide for the uniform 
marking of all motor vehicles. Motor vehicle colors must be selected from the regular 
color chart provided by the manufacturer each year. The commissioner may further pro- 
vide for the use of motor vehicles without marking by: 

(_1_2 the governorfi 

Q the lieutenant governorg 
(3_) the division of criminal apprehension, th_e division of liquor control, tfi division 

of gambling enforcement, E arson investigators of the division of fire marshal in the 
department of public safety; 

Q the financial institutions division of the department of commerceg 
£5_) th_e division o_f disease prevention an_d control o_f me department o_f health; 

Q E state lottery,~3 
(7_) criminal investigators of the department of revenue;3 

@ state—owned community service facilities in the department of human servicesg 
Q) the investigative staff of the department of economic securityg and Q the office of the attorney general. 
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 168.012, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. (a) The following vehicles are exempt from the provisions of this 

chapter requiring payment of tax and registration fees, except as provided in subdivision 
1c: 
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(1) vehicles owned and used solely in the transaction of official business by repre- 
sentatives of foreign powers, by the federal government, the state, or any political subdi- 
vision; 

(2) vehicles owned and used exclusively by educational institutions and used solely 
in the transportation of pupils to and from such institutions; 

(3) vehicles used solely in driver education programs at nonpublic high schools; 

(4) vehicles owned by nonprofit charities and used exclusively to transport disabled 
persons for educational purposes; 

(5) vehicles owned and used by honorary consul or consul general of foreign gov- 
ernments; and 

(6) ambulances owned by ambulance services licensed under section 144.802, the 
general appearance of which is unmistakable. 

(b) Vehicles owned by the federal government, municipal fire apparatus, police pa- 
trols and ambulances, the general appearance of which is unmistakable, shall not be re- 
quired to register or display number plates. 

(c) Unmarked vehicles used in general police work, liquor investigations, arson in- 
vestigations, and passenger automobiles, pickup trucks, and buses owned or operated by 
the department of corrections shall be registered and shall display appropriate license 
number plates which shall be furnished by the registrar at cost. Original and renewal ap- 
plications for these license plates authorized for use in general police work and for use by 
the department of corrections must be accompanied by a certification signed by the ap- 
propriate chief of police if issued to a police vehicle, the appropriate sheriff if issued to a 
sheriff ’s vehicle, the commissioner of corrections if issued to a department of corrections 
vehicle, or the appropriate officer in charge if issued to a vehicle of any other law enforce- 
ment agency. The certification must be on a form prescribed by the commissioner and 
state that the vehicle will be used exclusively for a purpose authorized by this section. 

(d) Unmarked vehicles used by the departments of revenue and labor and industry, 
fraud unit, in conducting seizures or criminal investigations must be registered and must 
display passenger vehicle classification license number plates which shall be furnished at 
cost by the registrar. Original and renewal applications for these passenger vehicle li- 
cense plates must be accompanied by a certification signed by the commissioner of reve- 
nue or the commissioner of labor and industry. The certification must be on a form pre- 
scribed by the commissioner and state that the vehicles will be used exclusively for the 
purposes authorized by this section. 

(e) Unmarked vehicles used by the division of disease prevention and control of the 
department of health must b_e—r_e_gi‘s‘tere'd and mustdisplay passenger vehicle classi_f'ic_a: 
tion license Himber plates. These plates rr—111—stWfi1rnished at cost by the registrar. Origi- 
n_al_and renewal applications for these passT,-g‘er‘vehicle liceY1§-plfiesvmu st be accompa- 
n__ira_d _b_y z_1 certification signedb—y the commissioner of health. The certification must be on 
a form prescribed by the comrTssioner and state ifthe vehicles will be used exclusWeTy E E official duties _of t_he division Q? disease prevention _an_d control. 

_(_f)_ All other motor vehicles shall be registered and display tax—exempt number 
plates which shall be furnished by the registrar at cost, except as provided in subdivision 
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lo. All vehicles required to display tax—exempt number plates shall have the name of the 
state department or political subdivision, or the nonpublic high school operating a driver 
education program, on the vehicle plainly displayed on both sides thereof in letters not 
less than 2-1/2 inches high and one—half inch wide; except that each state hospital and 
institution for the mentally ill and mentally retarded may have one vehicle without the 
required identification on the sides of the vehicle, and county social service agencies may 
have vehicles used for child and vulnerable adult protective services without the required 
identification on the sides of the vehicle. Such identification shall be in a color giving 
contrast with that of the part of the vehicle on which it is placed and shall endure through- 
out the term of the registration. The identification must not be on a removable plate or 
placard and shall be kept clean and visible at all times; except that a removable plate or 
placard may be utilized on vehicles leased or loaned to a political subdivision or to a non- 
public high school driver education program. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. flm 1 afil 2 E effective E9 day following final enactment. 
Presented to the governor February 14, 1996 

Signed by the governor February 15, 1996, 10:27 a.m. 

CHAPTER 270-H.F.N0. 2150 

An act relating to liquor; authorizing the city of Stillwater to issue one additional on—sale li- 
cense. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. CITY OF STILLWATER; LIQUOR LICENSE. 
The city of Stillwater may issue <_)_r§ on—sa1e intoxicating liquor license addition 

t_otl_1e_ number authorizedb_y law. fl provisions g Minnesota Statutes, chapter 340A, not 
inconsistent with section, apply to £15 license authorized under section. 

See. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective E approval by th_e Stillwater cityrcouncil E1 compliance with 

Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021. 

Presented to the governor February 14, 1996 

Signed by the governor February 15, 1996, 10:32 a.m. 
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